SATURDAY

Rule 2 118 Form 2 358

I'he Insolvency Act 1986 2 3 5 B

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Sandstone Trading Limited (961439

In the Coutl case numbel
High Cowt of Justice Chancerv Division Leeds G of 2009

We

Howard Smith Richard Dinon IMleming
KPMG LLP KPMG TP

| The Embankment I The Fimbankment
Newville Street Neville Street

Leeds Lecds

LS1 4DW LS 4DW

United Kingdom United Kingdom

having been appomnted Administiatons of Sandstone rading Limited  T4A Longbow Close Bradies
Huddersfield HD2 1GQ

oh 6 Januarv 2009 by the qualidvimg fived charge holdes
hereby give notice that the provisions of patagraph 84(1) ot Schedule B 1o the Insalvency Act 1986 appls

We attach a copy of the final progie Imel

Stened
Jomnt A([hmnsmrm

Dated 4 Tuly 2011
Contact Detaibs
Y ou do not hase o gne an ventil information Sandila Samee
the box opposite but it yen do atwit hodp Conpanics KPMG LI
House to contaet vou it there s a guens on the torm St James Sqjudie
The contt infoamation that sow gne will bo viiblo 1o NManchest)
resiarchers ot te pablic secerd M2 6DS

United hingdom

lel 0161 246 4099
DX Numbor DX 724620 Manchester 42

Whon vou o complacd and signed thas torm ploase send n o the

=

16/07/201 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




Sandstone Trading Limited

(in administration)

Final Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
Jduly 2011

CTERPMG LR oK lmted Babdity patacaship 15 9 obsichins of KESIG Eumac THE md asncmbn Bom 2 e RPNO ne stk at
ndypyndentmomber ss hdorcd sorh RIS Sricmaion d Coopaiive 1 Swissanny Allnchise ased




b biat.

A LNy
Sanelsione Tradie Dinrted (i adnnsi ateon)

Fenal Repori 1o Crodhtons puarant 1o Rule 247 op the o ency ¢ lmendniensy Rudes 20003
KPVIGHED
S fub 2001

Notice about this report

This Repott has been prepaied by Howard Soith and Richard Dison Flemmg the
fomt Admmistiators ot Sandstone Tradmg inited solely to comply with then
statutory duty to report to crednors under the Insolvency Rudes 1986 on the progiess
ol the Adnumistiation and tor no other putpose It 1s not suitable to be rehed upon
by any other person o lor any other puipose or i anv other contest

This Report has not been prepared i contemplation of it beng used and 15 not
suitable 1o be used o farm any nvestment dearsion maelation to the debt of o
any financial mterest in Sandstone Trading Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Repaott ate illust:ative onh
and cannot be 1eled upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for crednons

Anv peison that ¢hooses to tely on this Repott for any purpose ot m any contest
other than under the Insobvency Rules 1986 does so at s own sk Lo the (uliest
extent peimitted by law the Jomt Admmistiators de not assame any esponsibility
and will not accept any habihty m respect of this Repont

Howard Smisth and Richard Dison emimg are authonsed to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association

The Tomt Admumsttators act as ageals for Sandstone Tradimg Linited and contiacl
without pessonat liabihty The appointments of the Tomt Adnumistrators e
personal to them and o the Tetlest extent permitted by law KPMG [P does not
assume any responsibihty and will not aceept anv habiiity to any peison i respect
ot this Repoit o1 the concluct of the Admimistiation

1-2




Sarvelstonte Trading Foted (or ddnnintraion)

Finad Repontto Credion s parsiand (o Ride 247 of the Insolvooc Tmescdmo ity Rules 2000
APVG TP
Luh 20

Contents
1 Introduction
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Progress of the Administration to date

wd

(W)

Woodsome Avenue
32 Ciaig Waddmgton

Receipts and Payments
41 Receipts

42 Pavments

5 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors
31 Secwied Credinors

32 Preferential Creditors

33 Funds Avatlabie under the Preseribed Part

54 Unsecured Creditors
6 Conclusion of the Admimistration

Appendix I Administrators’ Receipts & Payments account
for the period 6 January 2011 to 4 July 2011

Appendiy 2: Joint Administrators’ tume and costs
Appendn 3: Jomt Administrators’ charge out rates

Appendiy 4: Joint Adnministrators’ Original Proposals

1.2

[

d

t

h

6

9




Sencvtone Dradie Fimted (0 adnnaistration
5

Finad Repoti to Ciedions pussuent (o Rude 247 of the isohvenac £ lmcndme iy Rudes 20003

Glossary

Jomt Admimistiators
The Company

The A
Dnectots
RBS/ Bank
lownyate

Woodsome Avenue

INVICN NN
4 fuh 201

Howard Smith and Richard Divon Tleming off KPMG
LLP

Sandstone Nading Linmited (company registration
mumber 04961439

The Insohvency Act 1986

foseph Cookson and Richard King
Rowval Bank of Scotland I'[ C
Fowngate Homes Limnted

fomt ventute development betwean the Conmpany and
Fowngate




N

cbisl

bl N
Sewnredstone Tradong Piated (ar adunnniration

Finedd Report 1o Crcduen s punsienit o Rede 2 37 of the Bnohena s larodarcnny Rutes 2003
Abws e
! nh 20l

Introduction

Further to my report dated 5 lanvaiy 2011 0 accordance with Rube 247 1R 86 1 set out
below my final teport o 4 hulv 2011

This report covers the penod 6 Tanuweary 2011 to 4 fuly 2011 and sheuld be considered m
conjunction with my pievious teports The ot Admmistiateis  proposals attached at
Appendis 4 have now been completed As such the Jomt Adminmestiators will now file thss

teporl and Form 2 3383 at Companies House to enable the Company to be dissolved
There have been no changes o matenal deviations liom the onginadl proposals

A recepts and paviments accownt for the peniod of this teport s attached at Appendin |

Please note that unless stated otherwise all amounts icfened 1o s eport and s
appendices are net of VAT

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appomntment 6 lanuary 2009

Companyegstered numbes 04961459

Previous registered office A T onghow Clos
Bradley

ituddersiicld
HID2 140

Present registered office KPMG TP 1 the  Embankmeni
Nuville Stieet Teeds LSTADW

Appomter thgh Comt  of  lustice  Chancers
Division 1eeds Distnict Regisuny

In accordance with Paragraph 1604(2) ol Schedule B Tnsolvency At 1986 the functions

of the Jomt Admmistiators me bemg excrased by enther boih o ail of the

Admmisuators




31

AEnA
u LN
Sandstone Trding T onted (tn admostranon)
Feried Report 1o Credisor s g suant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insofvency (Amendmeny) Rule s 2003

APMGLEP
S Juh 200

Progress of the Administration to date

Woodsome Avenue

As previoosly reported this desclopment was a joant venture with Fowngate whercby the
Company acted as the bnldar with Towngate as the land ovner and dovdopor The
development comprised of phase one {indrastructure tor whole sitey phase two (tour
terraced and two sumi detached housesy and phase thice (sivdetached houses)

At the tme of my previous report Tintormed creditors that with the consent of the Bank |
had obtained an extension ol the admimistration 1o 3 buly 20010 m order 1o oversee the sale
ol the two remaning propertivs

Since my last report the joint ventune agreoment has been termunated - The two remarning
homes and desclopment plot have buen retuined to the comirol of  Towngate
Constderation of £330 000 was pard by Lowngate to termimate the agreement and release
the Bank < charges Tunds na of costs (see budow) were transferred darectly o the
sceured creditor

All sales have now been comploied havimg resulted 1n gross proceeds ot £1 638 nallion

Craig Waddington

As previoush reported the Company had a disputed claim against Mr Waddington whach
relates 1o an alleged bicach ol conttact O solicitors had been i communmication with
Mr Waddington s solicitors to tny to resobve this issue

Qur sohicrtors have informed us that any recovers brom Mr Waddmgton s unhikely and as
such 1t not cost effeatine 1o pursue the Jdam any further On s advice the Jomt
Adminisirators have agreed that no turtha adtson will be 1aken and the debt sall not be
reeonerd

[}




41

41

I

biso]

MU

Satmrdstone Tardorg [ enuted (i adnanistrodon)

Fnal Report o Crodiers putsuann 1o Ride 2 47 of the Insolveney (Amendment) Rules 2003
APMGHIP

4 Juh 2071

Receipts and Payments
Receipts

Bank Conttibution to Reahsation Costs

RBS have made contributions ot £43 641 48 1in the pertod towards cxpunses relating to
the realisation of fised charge asscts bung the Woadsome Avenue propurtics as well as
lor the running costs relating to tus site

Pavments

Administrators’ tees

tn the penod from 6 Tanuary 2011 o 4 July 2011 ume costs of £36 912 25 have bun
meurred representing 136 90 hours at an averege rate of £269 63 per hour  Fhese costs
have prinapally rclated to realising the venture statutoss reporting dealing with tinal
corperation tay matlurs and dosure procedures 1 ees totalling £33 830 have been diawn
i the reporting puned Approval to draw the tees has been obtained from the Sceeurdd
Cruditor

Total tme costs meurred sinee the commencement ot the Administraton are £282 089 23
reprosenting 1228 80 hours at an average rate of £229 36 pa how

lotal tees drawn since the commencement of the Admimistration are £80 830 There are
insutficient tunds 1o unable the Tomt Admmistrators to dravw anv further fues

The Admumistrators have mstructed KPPNMG Tax Poenstons HSE (Health Satets &
Envionmenty and VAT spuoialists 1o carmy out assessments of the Company s position
Ihar costs are reflected mthe total KPMG ime costs detanled abowve

The statutory provisions relating to remunerdion are sl oul m Rube 2 106 oi the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Fuither mlormation s given e the Association o Buosiness
Recovery Professional s pubhication a Creditors Guide o Admimistrators Fees a copy of
which  wan be obtainud by loggmg  on 10 the  R3  wibsie
https fwww 3 org uk/uploads/sip/INTERIM%20SIP9%20Apn1%202010 pdf lioweser
it vou are unable 1o acecess this ginde and would ke a hard copy please contact Sandila
Samee on (161 246 4099

Agents'/Valuers' fees
I'ees toialling £1 936 08 have bueen paid to Pddisons in respedt of thar advice and
assistance with the valueation and reabsation ol the assets ot the Company

(P9




wh

51

Sundsione edig Loated (i admunsiiation)

Fanied Repen i vo Cracdiion s puasiians to Rule 247 of the iisohency ¢ hncdbienn) Rulos 2003
NGV ENNNL

4 tuh 200

Woodsome Asvenne Rates Recharge

A total ot £3 566 89 has been pard morespect of council tax recharges v tclation 1o the
Woodsone Avenue proputics

Legal Fees

The sum of £15 848 has been pard o Walkes Moins for ther legal advice and assistance
i relation to the reahsation of the assets ol the Company and pursumg the disputed cJaim
agamst M1 Waddimgion as detmicd above

[nsurance of Assets

The Jomt Admimstiatos have incureed costs of £976 47 m the peniod to mswe the assets
of the Company

Irrecoverable VAT

VAT of £950 has proved niecoverable mn this petiod

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

At the date of appointment the Bank was owed i the region ot £1 187 sullon comprising
afoan of €878 000 and an overdialt of £309 000 The Company held funds of 49 000 m
1s deposit account and this was offset agamnst the secured arcditen s Jdaim reducing the
clawnv 1o £1 136 nilhion

As detarled above the gross proceeds 1eabised trom propeity sales wae €1 038 nulhon
The bank fas advanced Tunds o the costs of reabisation wtallime L1114 387 37 1esulting m
anetrecoverns of £942012 07

Preferential Creditors
We previoushv estimated that prefoential clanms mthe Admnustanon would boom the

tegion of £33000  Thas compuised emplosees clamms for anears of wages and hohdas
pay

As previoushy advised any distibution 1o preterential creditors was dependent upon the
level of floatng charge realisations and admimistiation costs - As the tevel o 1loanng
charge realisations was not as osgmally antiapated thore are msuificient funds o aflow
fot a divwdend 1o be pard 1o preterential cicdators




wn

J

Sandvione Froadime Fonded (0 adnunistiaton)

Pl Report to Creditorns puisaant to Riude 247 of the bisedvera 1 lmendments Rulos 2003
AT PN,

Juhy 20k

Funds Available under the Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescitbed Part) Order 2005 apphies o this case a5 the
quahitving floating charge was ceated post 13 Septembe: 2003 Tes legistation allows a
propoition ot the Company s net property to be realised for the benefit of the Company s
unsecwed creditors

Floaung Charge realisations were msutfictent to allow a presenibed part distiibution 1o be
made to unsecuied crediors

Unsecured Creditors

The total value of unsecured creditors shown on the diectors statement of affans 1s L3 1
million

As previously advised there were msutficient funds m the case to enabic a distuibutzon 1o
be made to unseeured cieditors

Conclusion of the Administration

As 1eluied o above the Jomt Adnmmsuators  proposals have been completed and

consequentdy, the Company will be moved to dissolution three months after the filimg of

this teport and form 2 538 at Companies House

Al this pomt the lomt Administiatons will cease to act and will be discharged of all
liabilities as detarled in Paragreplh 98 of Schedule Bl w TA 86

Anv creditors requnmy further iformation should contact Sandila Samee on 0161 246
4099

Yours taithiully

Hied

Howard Smith
Jotnt Adurrstrator

i




chials

ol Nt
Sasdstone Tradie Dimised fa adnuisteation)

Fanad Repront 1o Cradiis pussganit o Rude 247 of the oo cucy 1 lmendment) Riifes 2003
APYGHESD
4 lul 20t

Appendix T: Administrators’ Receipts & Pavments
account for the period 6 January 2011 to 4 July 2011



Statement
of Affans

827 74282

40 846 79
18 464 81

(396 034 42)

I3 07108
t0 000 00
164 423 00
41 67307
05246 00

N
tn
N
=
“h
L]
<N

Paae fot 2

Sandstone Trading Linnted

(In Admimistration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Paviments

FINED CHARGE ASSELS
Woudsome Avenue
Bank contribution 1o 1eafsation costs
Bank interest g10ss
Bank mterest net of tax
Deposit Account
Vehicles Subject to HP

FIXED CHARGE COSIS
Administtaion s’ fees
Legal tees
Agents/Valuel ' tees
Woodsome Avenue Completion Costs
Woodsome Avenue Rates Ruchaige
Bank chaiges
Inswance of Assets

FINED CHARGE CRIDITORS
Fined charge ciedio

ASSET REALISATIONS
Mechold property
Furniture & equipment
Wolk m progress & unpatd cerufied work
Pre-appomunent book debts
VAT retunds {pic-app'ent)
Premier Guatantee Admun Costs

OHILZR REALISATIONS
Bank mierest gross
Bank miciest net of 1as
Unihty redund
Intercompany debtors
Corporation lax Retund

COStE OF REAFISATIONS

Bank comtnibution weahisation custs
Search Fees

Woodsome Avenue Running Costs
Administraions’ foes
Admnisiatons’ expenses
Irnecovetable VA
Agenis/Valuars' tees
Agents”"Value ' fees (2)

| egal tees

Evuisheds Legal Fees

Agent's Disbutsements

Il Ransome Paviment

IPS SO Vo vt

From 6/ /2011
To 040772011

NI
13641 48
300
NI
NIL
NI
4364648

10 850 00
NIL

| 25000
NI

5 366 89
3864
976 47

(48 682 00)

NiL
NIL

NIl
NiL
NIL
NI
NiL
NiL
Nt

15 88
NEL
I 78
Nt
1047
2615

NI
N

(360 43)
(15 000 00)
N

(950 06)
Nit

(706 08)
(13 848000
N

NI

NI

FCrom 06701720009
Lo ad/a7:2011

NI
109425 78
918
[ 75
NIL
NI
109 434 74

37 330 00
300060
125000

30500

3566 89

38 04

i 442 82
(109473 33)

4

NIL
NIT

NIl
949 63
NI

NIL
6323532
350 00
7264517

014%
4007
3229
NI
1047
171351

44963 34
(100t
{33240
(33000 D0y
1066 90)
(950 00)
(730 00)
(706 08}
{13848 0
(250000
(22 35)

(5 000 00y}

O~ uly 200119 3




Statement
ot Aftans

(3272174
(308 268 80)
(3130336 40)
{00

(2,563,329 43)

P 2ol 2

Sandstone Trading 1 imited

(I Admimistration)

Adminntrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Pavments

Storage cosls
Statutory advertising
Insurance of assets
Wages & salaiies
Bank charges
Professional Fees

PREFERENTIAL CREDIFORS
Employees' wage atreats

FLOATTING CHARGET CREDITORS
Floatung chage

UNSECURED CREDITORS
liade & expense

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordmary shaieholders

RIFPRESENTED BY

WSSO Nvee v i

From 06/01/72011
Fo Q40772081

(43041
NiL

NiL

NiL

NIL

NIL
{33204 92}

N
NiL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NEL
NI

(38 304 31)

Crom 0640172009
T /072011

{1 57679)
(22824
{868 53)

(5 798 44)

{20 00)

{6 07500)

{72 780 84

NH
NIL

NIL
NI

NIL
NIk

NIl
NIL

(0 00)

NL

Oy iy 20010 )] o




e bal
W Lul

Saswdstonre Tradurg Linned (tr admenistianion

Fanad Repen t ey Creduea s prsaeort o Rule 2 47 of the fosolvenoy o mendienty Bades 2003
AL E

T AN

Appendix 2: Joint Administrators’ time and costs



SLEITEY S]] O HOHLDTA Y

SHIpaL )

sut 1o uadg
SO
vidord progoany

SJASSE 0 Honvesyray

00 OFrcC ) Cef 0% 1
09 s8¢ STY00 O ex iy
00 OFC 30 0ct 050
00 sct () scf 081
SL I8¢ CClse s s 08
Le t9T 05 DLTRT S0 801
O% L6C SCOLY Y sLTC
LY ree 0s 1481 s L
¢l o8l () €L ¢ ¢
£LT0c SN €96
00 SLI 0¢ Lo 0 €
1C 80¢ CCONO 0¥
€€ 8CT U0 088 < SL ST
8¢ BT 00 L9s 0F T
LY 9Lt CVRVE RN 00 ¢
9 0Ct s 8T ¥ Or 91
80 Lcc (00 $Ev i Oc L
9¢ <Lt 00 #09 0% 1
00 Ot 00 ¢ 01
3 ey 1 1800 SINOR
Ry AR R I2URE [vio]

000 08 1 000 000
000 00 ¢S L 000
000 00 0n o 000
UIeRY) 000 00t 0n 0
000 0% £C 89 000
0¢ i SC Ll 0cC Fe S
000 00 €1 <08 0L 1
00 cF € ! s 0
00 a 0e ¢ 000 400
gL 0 SO 8 000 (0
000 0g ¢ 000 () 0
0s 0 0t ¢ i 000
¢ 0 sL Ol 0s 1 OF 1
(0 0 OF ¢ 0010 (00
u o 000 o ¢ 0o 1
000 06 8 s L 000
000 0L ¢ 0s 1 000
(g0 080 00 1 000
000 019 000 000

poddng

§
P

SIOICAISIUIIUPY JUDIUASPUU Al 101D 1]/ I 1]

L0y wonnuodde isog

1V A wodde 1sog

SUOTPIIUOYDY

TULIDIESY UIAUDM)

MUAPUAdSITIOD (1D

dIAL N S

srod Aoy

SMIADT PUP SISIYOIDY D)

SIAPOY YU o1 stoday)

SAUWIO] PP Y DINSO[)

SEUEDLUNIOPR AT

STUDMLUAY | W SiKBE0yp vionris

Sy uaunuiodde o
suwurepd B vonv nsmunpy

ALY
apras g Juads s pajepyosun))
Py o saap uripdwo)y g J1S
pord Sunaoday

LHOT MO FO 03 11OT vivnuef 9y

PAHUNT] SUIPY L] dU0INPUTY




SO0 AT ICYD JO A FCIUOT LU PADD[T S

11 :_J_,::m_fﬁ._a aq1 ol _z.CJJ_:.V ﬂu.«.h_,::.j 10U ST SUONMUNY UONCISIUETPE (U RUOI U po /Cmﬁ_:_u 1S JO 1502 A L _:fun_f QLT PO SISA LR 24T UL papioul

2 pupe :_U_,::.nm‘fnﬁ JEY 01 APOIDIHP AU Ufum_ﬁLJ IAPY [JEIS [PLHIPID DS PUE S THSED ._H”C__.VS_J:_ TUDLLIUR SN SIGY UG PANLOAY DARL QYA TIPS [Ty

L Ol SCOB0 TR OX ST |

LY 99¢C SLRSLLY  OL ¥
€L pCl 0S0€E vRT 01 LBOI

VP 0 Ss0DsInog|

00 058 08 )
00 0€8 <S¢ poiad oyt uf
00 000 €T I7d

WAPr.Ap $09 Y

L 99C CLESL LY 0L 1w

0¢ 1

¢0 €01 €0 Te

00 0%C D0 TLP 08 |

00 0

08 1 00 0

SN

JN02/8anoy v,




chigl

o de =
Sandsione Pradig Lamited (o admeastation)

Final Reporr to Croditons prrsaemi to Rufe 2 47 of the Tisobvcnay Hmeadmeniy Rudes 2003
AN ETE
4 hudv 200

Appendix 3: Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Restrectunimg Tan VAT Pensions

t L i 4

Partner 333 503 900 AN
Directon 460 333 805 670
Senior Manage 425 5375-470 3635-705 +70-390
Manage: 343 255305 383-4%3 320-383
Admimstiator 240 185-220 280-330 233-275
Assistant 185 S3-185 125-245 110-235

Adnunistiator

Hourly tate hhom

T Apnl 2008 to 30 I October 2010
September 2010

i ks
Partner 513 533
Duecton 440 -160)
Senior Manager 403 423
Manager 320 343
Senior Admisuatar 225 240
Admimstrato 163 185
Suppont 103 110




nIn
A Ll Ny

Seendvtone Liadieg Dimted (i adminisgi atisiny
Faal Repore o Crcduons prasiont 1o Rufe 247 of e Bsohongy Enendimenn Rafos 2003

IV VNN,
4 fuh 201

Appendix 4: Joint Administrators’ Original Proposals

The foim Admuustiators propose the followmg
Resolution 1

o to contmue to doall such things 1easonably expediont and genuradly exercise all then
powels as Joint Administiatoss as thev, m then discction consider desirable in orda
to fulfil the objecttve of maxmmsing realisations rom the assets of the Company

e 0 pusuing this objective the Jont Adnministtators will have the power 1o tahe all
necessaiy steps to propose o Company Voluntary Artangement between the Company
and s creditors o this s deemed to offer the best prospect of masimising
realisations for the benefit of ciedhitors

* 1o sech an extension o the adminssuation penod 1t deemed necessary by the lont
Admimistrators pursuant 1o paragraph 76 of schedule B1 tothe Act

o when it s considercd that no turther distnibutions o ceditors will be made and tha
the Jomt Admastators have concluded then duties 10 take the necessaiy steps o
move the Company fiom admimistiation to Dissolution puisuant 10 paragiraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Adl

o if the Jomt Admimistiators consider that a distnbution wall be made to unsecured
creditors of the Company to take the necessary steps to move the Company o
Cieditors Voluntary Ligindation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 o the Aa

o af Creditors Voluntary Liqudation 1s deemed appropriate the Tomt Admmistrators
would be pernitied to seck the appomtment of Howard Suuth and Richard Hemmg
ot KPMG LLP as lomt Liqudators of the Company without any futther 1ecousse o
aeditors Inaccordance with patageaph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) acdiiors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Tiguidator proveded that the nomination
1s made after the scceipt of the proposals and before the proposals ate approved

o fone ol the criters set oul i patagiaph 79¢2) of schedule Bl to the Act apply o the
Company 10 make an apphcation to cowrt to end the admiistiation and 1f deemed
appropriate  to petivon the court tor the windimg up of the Companmy it appropniate
the Jomt Admuoustators will at the same time  apph 1o be appomted as ot
Ligudators under Sectton HO(1) of the Act

o that the lomt Admmistators be dischatged from labihiy i accordance with
Jaragraph 98 (2) of Schedule B of the insohvency Act 1986 apon the fihing of the

tinal Recerpis and Pavments account m accordance with Rule 2 110 of the fnsolvenes
Rules 1986

¢ 1 the event tiat Howard Snth and Richard Flening are appomted fomt Diguidators
then they will be allowed o act jomtls and seveaalls



bial!

LNy

Swanelsternre Fradug 1 onated (tn admiastsation)

Fowad Repont 1o Croduors puisaant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvonay ¢ tmendmenty Rudes 2003
APryGHiP

4 el 201

Resolution 2
Inrelation 10 Admmistators  fees

e That an the event that no creditors committee 1s formed the lont Admiinistiatons he
authotised 1o diav fees on account fiom the assets of the Conpany hiont time 1o time
duing the penod of the admonstiation based on tme properly spent by KIPMG LLP
Time costs meunted by the Tomt Admuosttators aie to reflect the complosiy of the
assignment i accordance with the charge out raies detuled m Appendin 20 Inthe
event that Howard Smith and Richard Flemmg be appomted iont Lhiquidatoes thas
they will be able to draw fees on the same basis as the Jomt Admmistiators as agrecd
by the Company ~» aeditens Also that the Tamt Adnimistrators be authorssed to
diaw dhisbwsements fiom tme to time and

o that the costs of KPMG tLP in respect of HSI Penston Tav and VAT adwvice
movided to the Jomt Administators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company

1




